- Sec. 5. [269.25] Modification, administration costs. Each and every political subdivision affected by the modification shall reimburse the state agency for its pro rata share of the cost of administration of said agency in accordance with the rules and regulations of the state agency pertaining thereto. Such reimbursement shall be paid into the state agency revolving fund.
- Sec. 6. [269.26] Reports to state agency. Each and every political subdivision affected by the modification shall make such reports in such form and containing such information as the state agency may from time to time require, and comply with such provisions as the state agency or the secretary of health, education and welfare may from time to time find necessary to assure the correctness and verification of such reports.
- Sec. 7. Γ269.271 Revenues, may be used, tax levy, Each and every political subdivision is hereby authorized and directed to pay its obligations under this act from moneys collected from taxes or other revenues. Each and every political subdivision may include in its tax levy the amount necessary to pay such obligations. If the taxes authorized to be levied under this section cause the total amount of taxes to exceed any limitation whatsoever upon the power of a political subdivision to levy taxes, such political subdivision may levy taxes in excess of the limitation in such amount as is necessary to meet the obligations under this act. The governing body of a political subdivision, for the purpose of meeting its liabilities under this act in the event of a deficit, may issue its obligations payable in not more than two years, in an amount which may cause its indebtedness to exceed any limitation without an election and may levy taxes to pay therefor.

Approved April 26, 1957.

CHAPTER 651—H. F. No. 2053

[Not Coded]

An act relating to additional pensions for retired teachers in certain school districts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Pension adjustment, tax levy. In any independent school district located within any city of the first class, the boundaries of which are coterminus with the cor-

porate limits of the city, and having a population of less than 200,000, the board of education of said city may pay to any retired teacher receiving a retirement benefit from the teachers retirement association of such district which benefit is less than \$1,200 per year, a sum equal to the difference between the retirement benefit and \$1,200, or such portion of the difference as the board shall determine, and may make levies upon all the taxable valuation in the district over and above the existing tax limitations in the district sufficient to produce the amount necessary to pay the additional benefits herein provided.

Approved April 26, 1957.

CHAPTER 652-H. F. No. 132

An act relating to aid to the disabled; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 245.26, Subdivision 1, 245.27, Subdivisions 3 and 4, 245.28, as amended, and 245.31, Subdivision 6.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 245.26, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 245.26Needy individuals. Subdivision 1. Subject to the other provisions of sections 245.21 to 245.43, assistance may be granted to a needy individual who:
- has attained the age of 18 years, but has not attained the age of 65 years;
- has been a resident of this state for at least one year immediately preceding his application;
 - is permanently and totally disabled.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 245.27, Subdivision 3 is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. Household goods and furniture used in (1) the home, wearing apparel, insurance policies the cash surrender value of which does not exceed \$500 per person, and a lot in a burial ground shall not be considered in determining the property limitation set forth in subdivision 2.
- If the liquidation of the personal property convertible into cash referred to in subdivision 2 would cause undue loss or hardship, the county agency, in its discretion, may nevertheless grant assistance.